D.C. Dozer Service LLC
1403 Fillmore Street

Sterling, CO 80751
(970) 580 — 0062
Troutman0231@msn.com

October 17, 2019

Robert Young

" Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, STE 801

Denver, CO 80203

RE: Investment Equipment LLC Operator # 10330 — Colorado Battery 1-10 API: 05 — 075 — 09624
Facility ID: 221138
Legal: SWSW Sec 10 — T6N — R52W

Dear Mr. Young,

On behalf of Investment Equipment LLC, D.C. Dozer Service has prepared this Tin Horn and Pit Closure Summary
Letter Report to document sampling activities, results of environmental testing, and remediation activities
conducted at the above referenced site.

Site Assessment Activities

The field activities described herein were performed with the purpose of assessing potential hydrocarbon
impacts at the Site related to the closure of the produced water Tin Horn and Pit. Soil sampling activities,
laboratory analytical results, and conclusions are presented below.

Excavation sampling activities were initiated on May 16, 2019, with the sampling of Pit, the removal of the
produced water Tin Horn, and excavating around the Tin Horn to collect samples.

Five (5) soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of the Pit at approximately 6 and 10 feet below
ground surface (bgs), respectively. Five (5) soil samples were also collected from the sidewalls and base of the
Tin Horn excavation at approximately 7 and 10 feet bgs, respectively. In addition, a soil sample (STEX) was
collected from soils stockpiled at the Site in the Tin Horn area. The soil samples were field screened for volatile
organic compound (VOC) concentrations and then submitted to Summit Scientific Laboratory in Golden,
Colorado, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) — gasoline range organics (GRO) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method
8260B, TPH — diesel range organics (DRO) by USEPA Method 8015. In order to determine the Inorganics
concentrations, the Berm soils surrounding the Tin Horn and Pit were sampled for electrical conductivity (EC),
SAR, and pH.

On June 5, 2019 additional excavation was performed to remove the failed sample area along the West wall of
the Tin Horn excavation in response to failed soil sample STWW. Soil sample STWW R was collected and
submitted for analysis.



The final extent of the Tin Horn excavation measured approximately 27 feet by 22 feet with an approximate
depth of 10 feet bgs. The final extent of the Pit excavation measured approximately 39 feet by 22 feet with an
approximate depth of 10 feet bgs. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation areas. Fifteen loads of
excavated material weighing approximately 350 Tons have been removed from the site following excavation
and closure activities. Waste disposal manifests are included as Attachment B to this report.

The general Site layout, sample locations and approximate final extent of the excavations are illustrated on
Figure 1.

Results

Soil analytical results for the Tank west wall soil sample STWW exhibited a DRO concentration in exceedance of
COGCC Table 910-1 (910). Additional excavation was performed and soil sample STWW R was collected to
ensure compliance with Table 910 standards. All other sidewall and base samples exhibited concentrations
below Table 910 standards. Inorganics samples collected from berm soils also met Table 910 standards. Soil
analytical data is provided within Tables 1 and 2, and the laboratory analytical reports are provided as
Attachment A.

Remediation Activities

On August 29t D.C. Dozer Service began the closure of the pits first hauling in fill dirt to replace the impacted
soil removed from the location, then pushing in all four walls of each pit, and finally toping the entire disturbed
area with 4 loads of topsoil. The area was then cross ripped to alleviate any compaction, final graded, and
prepared for reclamation activities.

Reclamation Activities

Reclamation activities began on October 14, 2019. The entire disturbed area was tilled, planted with a grass
seed mix matching the native area grass, and then finally a straw mulch was crimped in for soil stabilization.

Conclusion

Based on the aforementioned activities that have been completed we ask for closure on the remediation of the
tin horn and produced water pit at the Colorado 1 — 10 well site. We will continue to monitor the site for storm
erosion and weed control until 80% growth has occurred. All sample results, comparison chart, reclamation and
sample location maps, and photo logs are located below in this report. Should you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 970-580-0062 or troutman0231@msn.com.

Sincerely,

Todd Troutman
D.C. Dozer Service LLC



Attachments:

Table 1 — Organics Soil Sample Results Summary Table
Table 2 — Inorganics Soil Sample Results Summary Table
Figure 1 — Site and Sample Location Map

Closure Sampling Event Photos

Attachment A — Laboratory Analytical Reports
Attachment B — Waste Disposal Manifests
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INVESTMENT EQUIPMENT LLC

TABLE 1

COLORADO 1-10 SKIM PIT AND TANK CLOSURE
SOIL ORGANICS ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY TABLE

Sample 1D Sa?:;: e PID® I(’;:;‘ ’[“;’;ﬂ; [T:l‘g‘};:; E“}i';k“:;"‘ )(KEE%) GRO RO (mylcy) (T“f;k:; iy
COGCC standards for soil (mg/kg) ® 017 85 100 175 500 500 500
SKIM TANK
STB® 5/16/2019 210 10 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 320 320 PASS
STWW® 51162019 199 7 <0,0020 <0,0050 001 <0.010 <0.50 T 770 FAIL
STWW R 6/5/2019 03 7 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <50 <50 <50 PASS
STSW 5/16/2019 0.3 7 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 PASS
STEW 5/16/2019 10 7 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <30 <st) PASS
STNW 5/16/2019 06 7 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 PASS
STEX® 5/16/2019 L9 Surface <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 280 280 PASS
SKIM PIT
SPB 5/16/2019 08 10 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 PASS
SPNW® 5/16/2019 6.6 6 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <30 <30 PASS
SPSW 511612019 0.6 6 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <(.50 <50 <50 PASS
SPWW 5/16/2019 6.1 6 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 130 130 PASS
SPEW 5/16/2019 1.2 6 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 PASS
Notes:
1. PID = Photo-ionization detector
2. TPH - Total volatile and bl l hydrocart Value calculated by adding GRO and DRO concentrations.

3. Standards for soil are taken from 2 CCR 404-1. Table 910-1. effective January 30, 2015,

4. STB - Skim Tank Base; STWW - Skim Tank West Wall

3. STEX - Skim Tank Excavated Soils

6. SPB - Skim Pit Basc; SPNW - Skim Pit North Wall

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

(<) = Analvtical result is lcss than the indicated laboratory reporting limit.
GRO = Total volatile petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics
DRO = Total extractable petroleum hvdrocarbons - diesel range organics
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

bus = Below ground surface

BOLD = Analvtical result is in exceedance of COGCC Table 910-1 soil standards.




TABLE 2

INVESTMENT EQUIPMENT LLC
COLORADO 1-10 SKIM PIT AND TANK CLOSURE
SOIL INORGANICS ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY TABLE

. L Caldum Magnesium Sodium pH EC - L
Sample ID Date Sampled | PID Readings (ppm) (k) (mgike) P o) (e syl SAR Inarganics Pass / Fail
COGTH i 1y @) <4mmhos/cm or
‘C standards for soil (mg/kg) 69 2+ Background ~0.956 <12
INWB™ 5/16/2019 00 136 118 94.4 6.12 0.304 1.390 Pass
INEB 3/16/2019 00 112 106 718 738 049 127 Pass
INSB 51672019 0.0 969 6la 933 713 062 132 Pass
INNB 5/16/2019 0.0 164 118 133 745 0636 193 Pass
IN Background™’ 511612019 0.0 766 252 8.1 509 0.174 147 Pass

MNotes:

1. Standards for soil are taken from 2 CCR 404-1, Tble 910-1, effiective March 16,2016
2. INWB - Inorganics @ West Berm
3. IN Background - Inorganics hackground sample

EC - Eleetrical Conductivity
SAR - Sodium adsorplion ratio

melkze - Milligrams per kilogram

Bold red valnes indicate an exceedance of (he COGCC soil standards,
< - Amalvtical result is less then the indicated laboratory reporting limit

mmhos/em - millihos per centimeter




Figure
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Closure Photos



Investment Equipment — CO 1-10 Skim Tank and Skim Pit Closure Sampling Event 1 - 5/16/2019 and
Sampling Event 2 - 6/5/2019

Removed Skim Tank Area Looking North 5/16/2019



Investment Equipment — CO 1-10 Skim Tank and Skim Pit Closure Sampling Event 1 -5/16/2019 and
Sampling Event 2 - 6/5/2019

Excavation of Failed Sample STWW Looking South 6/5/2019



Final Grade Closure




Final Reclamation Looking North




Final Reclamation Looking South




JFFALO BRAND DRYLAND PASTURE MIX

LOT #:G-191600 * e

Mixture/Variety: Pure Seed %. Total Viable %  Origin:
PERENNIAL RYEGRASS, VNS 19.42%  90% OR
STREAMBANK WHEATGRASS, SODAR  18.86% 94% WY
INTERMEDIATE WHEATGRASS, OAHE 14.77% ~ 87% WA
PUBESCENT WHEATGRASS, LUNA 1471% =  95% sSD
ORCHARDGRASS, PROFILE : 14.16% _ 94% OR
SMOOTH BROME, VNS . 14.07% - 93% CKS

* VNS = Variety Not Stdted ' ' 5 o

Crop Seed: 0.16 % Inert Matter: 3.75 % Weed Seed 0.10 % Net Wt. 50.0 # &
Noxious Weeds: NONE FOUND Tested: May 2019 '

1

BifaEEEnd s ey oogosa (970) 356-4710
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Summit scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80403

303.277.9310

May 24, 2019

Carter Peace
Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C
Denver, CO 80221

RE: CO 1-10

‘Work Order # 1905209

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 05/16/19 14:00. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

N Do

Muri Premer For Ben Shrewsbury

Laboratory Manager
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matric Date Sampled Date Received

STB 1905209-01 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
STWW 1905209-02 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
STSW 1905209-03 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
STEW 1905209-04 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
STNW 1905209-05 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
SPB 1905209-06 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
SPNW 1905209-07 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
SPSW 1905209-08 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
SPWW 1905209-09 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
SPEW 1905209-10 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
STEX 1905209-11 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
INWB 1905209-12 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
INEB 1905209-13 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
INSB 1905209-14 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
INNB 1905209-15 Soil 05/16/19 00:00 05/16/19 14:00
IN Background 1905209-16 Seil 05/16/13 00:00 05/16/19 14:00

Summit Scientific

\‘T\WM Vi

The resulls in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 26




Summit Scientific

741 Corporate Circle Suite 1 4 Golden. Colorado 80401
303-277-9310 & 303-374-3933 Fax

1905209.1

[ o

Page
Client: \ \\EL\/S\N\YM(\' £ PR
Address: Project Manager: ( sl s
City/Stare/Zip: E-Mail:
Phone: Project Name: CC> [-\O
Sampler Name: (L / Project Number:
(WA
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
E £
= = ]
= ot
2 3 | & = A= P
E = Y sl e = S
7 w 2 o el s ; 4 f oo
p e | 2 lalgieldlale] = g@lé
Sample Description = e Z % zlzlalalé = 5 ] Special Instructions
S qm ! Y A X
STWWN | |
ST S | |
STREW
ST NW
SPH
S
SYSW l
SPINW ; i i
< eW / |\ Vi AV J
Relinquished/by: / Date/Time:  [Recgived by: Date, lime: | Turn Around Time (Check) Notes:
- - Same Day 72 Hours
' ! +1 | £y s -
//’ / 4 iy % gﬂ("’- \q ]Lfo:/?." Hours Standard | X
Relnquishedby” [ Date/ Time: ccei\\ed b Date Time: |48 Hours
Sample Integrity:
Relinquished by: Date/Time:  |Received in Lab by: Date/Time: | Temperature Upon Receipt: Z §@
Intact:  Yes / No

www §2scientific cnm




Summit Scientific
1905209.2

741 Corporate Circle Suite 1 ¢ Golden. Colorado 80401
303-277-9310 + 303-374-3933 Fax
2 Q

x =T T 1
Client: | {‘\‘\(‘, N I‘M,\'\\! F}_'_
Address: Project Manager: " FOP(’ fE’

City/State/Zip: E-Mail: y
Phone: Fax: Project Name: ) [ =10
Sampler Nume: (5E Project Number:
Y,
Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
5 & -
s < =W
£ = z |zl Blie
3 | 2 ]¢ g:l | 2 O|EHF
22 E |lelslElE, 8 |HEEEES
Sample Deseription g = Z =|lz{Z|8l&l & = =] e > Special Instructions
ST X 5Tl \ A X XX
INWTE d l KX X
INED I | RN
1N S8 \ \ l AN
ST T T
TN B W N \Y /N Y

Rv:linqui":l\i‘y#W S e | Resgivod by Date Time: | Turn Around Time (Check) Notes:
p ) A ‘ ‘ Same Day 72 Hours
//// 45,‘ | u! } f,{ ;L‘f yd Sj ‘(9“07 J% 24 Hours B Standard | M~

Relinquished by~ 7. U Date/Time: R&\\f&j!(ﬁyz == Date’Time: |48 Hours

Sample Integrity:
Relinguished by: Date/Time:  |Received in Lab by: Date Time: | Temperature Upg

Receipt: ‘2’-6

Intact:  Yes, No

www s?seientific com



Sample Receipt Checklist

1905209

S2 Work Order,

Client. | ASA\A A Client Project ID: B (o
Shipped Via: H.D./P.U./FedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Airbill #:

Matrix (check all that apply): Air ¥ SoiliSalid Water Other;

(Describe)

Temp (°C) .5

Thermometer ID: 61857155-K

Yes | No | N/A | Comments (if any)

Ifsamples:reqwre coohng was the\temperature at 4 C +-
gt

NOTE. If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,
this requirement is met provided that there is evidence that X
cooling has begun.

Were all samples received intact "7

> 1K

Was adequate sample volume provided '?

If custody seals are present, are they intact '? £
Are samples with holding times due within 48 hours

sample due within 48 hours present? ¥ W TAT
Is a chain- of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
completely ‘"?

Does the COC agree with the number and type of sample
bottles received ¢

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC "7

Is the COC pro1perly relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

Are samples preserved that reguire preservation
(excluding cooling) "7

Note the type of preservative in the Comments column —
HCI, H28§04, NaOH, HNO3, ect

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH < 27?2
Record the pH in Comments.

If dissolved metals are requested, were samples field
filtered?

Additional Comments (if any):

<X X |

ol R N 4

™ if NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

Custodian Printed Name or Initials Signatu@sdian %tefﬁine 100
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10

65 Recon St Ve G Project Number: [none] Reported:

Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
STB

1905209-01 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " b " " i
E[hylbﬂnzeﬂe ND 0.0050 " " n " L "
XKylenes (total) ND 0.010 " ¥ s " " !
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 2 " " " " %
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 23-173 ¥ ¥ 2 i
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 20-170 4 . 8 i
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 21-167 d . o #
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) 320 50 mgkg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 97.5 % 30-150 L o T i
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Wt Pranee

Page 4 of 26
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [nonej Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
STWW
1905209-02 (Seil)
Summit Scientific
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mgkg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 . " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 b B = " " L
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 n ¥ g " " "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 = 4 " " 1 "
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 23-173 ” i g =
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 114 % 20-170 " " 2 L4
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 21-167 ¢ o u o
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) 770 50 mg'kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surragate: o-Terphenyl 98.6 % 30-150 " " " N

Summit Scientific

T vy

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 26
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Tasman Geosciences Project: Co1-10

6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
STSW
1905209-03 (Soil)
Summit Scientific
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg'kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 " - 24 " i "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 ? i 0 " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 . " " 2 9 L
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " " " " L
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10 % 23-173 " o " ”
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 113 % 20-170 " " " W
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 21-167 " " " "
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mg/kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 90.3 % 30-150 " " " "

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

d \J\M\L DMJNUL/ "
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Tasman Geosciences

Project: CO 1-10

Unit C
e Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
STEW
1905209-04 (Soil)
Summit Scientific
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baitch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 " " o 1 B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 L " . " L v
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 & " " " " "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3% 23-173 U = » i
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 20-170 " " " 2
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 21-167 " it 2 y
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50  mgke 1 1905275 05/21/19  05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 94.0 % 30-150 " " " "

Summit Scientific

&*m Vi

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 26
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Tasman Geosciences

Project: CO 1-10

P St, Unit C
S Reeos i, Lt Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
STNW
1905209-05 (Soil)
Summit Scientific
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 i # i ) " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 d n " " U "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 " " N " " »
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " i " " n "
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 % 23-173 ” " " *
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106 % 20-170 " " ” N
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 21-167 i 2 " L
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mg/kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 91.2 % 30-150 " " " P

Summit Scientific

VMJJ\M/

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page Bof 26
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
SPB
1905209-06 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 H " X i " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " n . " " "
Xyvlenes (total) ND 0.010 " " g * " #
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " 1 " " "
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7 % 23-173 L] L4 i "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 20-170 " w it "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 21-167 " 4 " "
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Repaorting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mg/kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 91.1% 30-150 " " " "
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs enfirefy.

\\U\M\k OM}ML/ |
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10

B e i Project Number: [none] Reported:

Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
SPNW

1905209-07 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/ke 1 1905274 05/21119 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 & n " L % "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 o g 4 * . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 " i " i P "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " & " N :
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:60
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 23-173 " ¥ " 2
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 12 % 20-170 g i i T
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 21-167 " n " "
Extractable Petroleum Hvdrocarbons bv 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mgkg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22119 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 9].8% 30-150 " " " "
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

b P
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-1 0

BAR LoD, DOt Project Number: [none] Reported:

Denver CO, 30221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
SPSW

1905209-08 (Soil)

Summit Scientific
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 82608
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 ¥ " o * i "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 o o " " o i
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 s B . " : "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 - i K " " B
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 23-173 " i " N
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 20-170 ¥ i " N
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.6 % 21-167 4 o 2 o
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mg/kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 89.5 % 30-150 " " " "
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Mo Pruven

Page 11 of 26




>

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
SPWW
1905209-09 (Soil)
Summit Scientific
Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mgkg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 % b ® = " “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " J 4 " Ll u
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 " 0 s L L "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " P " ' "
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 23-173 ¥ ” ¥ L4
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 104 % 20-170 &4 L ” e
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 % 21-167 " i ¥ i
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) 130 50 mg/'kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 96.6 % 30-150 " " " W

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
SPEW
1905209-10 (Seil)
Summit Scientific
Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/23/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 " 4 L u e "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 n " " L " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 N o ' s " .
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " I " " 2
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 23-173 " " i «
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 20-170 " b i "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.6% 21-167 " " " »
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mg/kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 60:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 90.9 % 30-150 " " n ”

Summit Scientific

Wi Puw

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10
6899 Pecos 5t, Unit C

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
STEX

1905209-11 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg 1 1905274 05/21/19 05/2319 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 il " " " " 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 t " of " " E
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 " b " & il "
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 B i " it " N
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 23-173 u ¥ & L
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 20-170 & . 4 "
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 098.8 % 21-167 N " i ul
Extractable Petroleum Hvdrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) 280 50 mg/kg 1 1905275 05/21/19 05/22/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 101 % 30-150 " e " L
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

F\Mm Vi
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Tasman Geosciences

Project. CO 1-10

P t, Unit C
6602 Fecos 3. Lo Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
INWB
1905209-12 (Seil)
Summit Scientific
Soluble Nutrients by EPA 6020/USDA60 6(2, 3A) - Dry Weight Basis
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Calcium 156 10.6 mg/kg dry 1 1905250  05/17/19  05/17/19 EPA 6020B
Magnesinm 118 5.28 . “ " ' " "
Sodium 94.4 5.28 N N " " " &
Calculated Analysis
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anaiyzed Method Notes
Sodinm Adsorption Ratio 1.39 0.100 units 1 1905269 05/2019 05/20/19 Calculation
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
% Solids 94.8 % 1 1905237 05/17/19 05/17/19 Calculation
pH 6.12 pH Units * 1905285 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA 9045D
Specific Conductance by EPA Method 120.1
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.304 0.0100 mmbhos/cm 1 1905284 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA 120.1

Summit Scientific

J &\/\H_\k DMJM»L/

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10
it C
6899 Pecos St, Unit pioectNbe el Repomed:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
INEB

1905209-13 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Soluble Nutrients bv EPA 6020/USDA60 6(2, 3A) - Dry Weight Basis

Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Calcium 112 10.3 mg/kg dry 1 1905250 05/17/19 05/17/19 EPA 6020B
Magnesium 106 5- 14 " " n " " "
Sodium 718 5.14 n n " " " "
Calculated Analysis
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Sedium Adsorption Ratio 1.27 0.100 units 1 1905269 05/20/19 05/20/19 Calculation
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
% Solids 97.2 % 1 1905237 05/17/19 05/17/19 Caleulation
pH 7.38 pH Units ' 1905285 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA9045D
Specific Conductance by EPA Method 120.1
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.490 0.0100 mmhos/cm 1 1905284 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA 120.1
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 16 of 26



g -

Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
INSB

1905209-14 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Soluble Nutrients by EPA 6020/USDA60 6(2, 3A) - Dry Weight Basis

Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Calcium 96.9 10.2 mglke dry 1 1905250 05/17/19 05/17/19 EPA 6020B
Magnesium 61.6 5.09 " " . ¥ . L
Sodium 933 5.09 " i L W " W
Calculated Analvsis
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 1.82 0.100  units 1 1905269 05/20/19 05/20/19 Calculation
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
% Solids 98.3 % 1 1905237 05/17/19 05/17/19 Calculation
pH 7.13 pH Units " 1905285 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA 9045D
Specific Conductance by EPA Method 120.1
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.624 0.0100 mmhos/cm 1 1905284 05/2219 05/22/19 EPA 120.1
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
INNB

1905209-15 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Soluble Nutrients by EPA 6020/USDA60 6(2.3A) - Dry Weight Basis

Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Calcium 164 10.6 mg/kg dry 1 1905250 05/1719 05/17/19 EPA 6020B
Magnesium 118 5.28 # o » ¥ k. &
Sodium 133 5.28 " Y " 4 i "
Calculated Analysis
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 1.93 0.100 units 1 1905269 05/20/19 05/20/19 Calculation
Phvsical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
% Solids 94.7 % 1 1905237 05/17/19 05/17/19 Calculation
pH 7.45 pH Units " 1905285 05/22119 05/22/19 EPA 9045D
Specific Conductance by EPA Method 120.1
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.636 0.0100 mmbhos/cm 1 1905284 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA 120.1
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documenlt. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
IN Background
1905209-16 (Soil)
Summit Scientific
Soluble Nutrients by EPA 6020/USDA60 6(2, 3A) - Dry Weight Basis
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Calcinm 76.6 10.1 mg/kg dry 1 1905250 05/17/19 05/17/19 EPA 6020B
Magnesium 25.2 5.07 " " " " " i
Sodium 58.1 5.07 " " " d " &
Calculated Analysis
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 147 0.100 units 1 1905269 05/20/19 05/20/19 Calculation
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 (0:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
% Selids 98.6 % 1 1905237 05/1719 05/17/19 Calculation
pH 6.09 pH Units u 1905285 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA 9045D
Specific Conductance by EPA Method 120.1
Date Sampled: 05/16/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.174 0.0100 mmbhos/cm 1 1905284 05/22/19 05/22/19 EPA 120.1

Summit Scientific

Mot Puggns -

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 1905274 - EPA 5030 Soil MS

Blank (1905274-BLK1)

Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/23/19

Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg

Toluene ND 0.0050 i

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "

Kylenes (total) ND 0.010 "

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0412 " 0.0400 103 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0396 # 0.0400 99.1 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0415 " 0.0400 104 21-167
LCS (1905274-BST) Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/23/19
Benzene 0.121 0.0020 mg/kg 0.125 96.8 70-130
Toluene 0.126 0.0050 o 0.125 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.134 0.0050 " 0.125 107 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.255 0.010 H 0.250 102 70-130
o-Xylene 0.123 0.0050 " 0.125 98.4 70-130
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0404 L 0.0400 161 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0405 " 0.0400 101 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0439 = 0.0400 110 21-167
Matrix Spike (1905274-MS1) Source: 1905209-01 Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/23/19
Benzene 0.129 0.0020  mg/kg 0.125 ND 103 70-130
Toluene 0.146 0.0050 o 0.125 ND 117 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.138 0.0050 % 0.125 ND 110 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.273 0.010 " 0.250 ND 109 70-130
o0-Xylene 0.132 0.0050 * 0.125 ND 106 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0510 # 0.0400 128 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0442 N 0.0400 110 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0473 " 0.0400 119 21-167

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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Tasman Geosciences

Project: CO 1-10

6899 Pecos St, Unit C
Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1905274 - EPA 5030 Soil MS
Matrix Spike Dup (1905274-MSD1) Source: 1905209-01 Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/23/19
Benzene 0.128 0.0020 mg/kg 0.125 ND 102 70-130 0.890 30
Toluene 0.134 0.0050 s 0.125 ND 107 70-130 8.61 30
Ethylbenzene 0.148 0.0050 % 0.125 ND 119 70-130 747 30
m,p-Xylene 0.286 0.010 " 0.250 ND 114 70-130 4.50 30
o0-Xylene 0.142 0.0050 " 0.125 ND 113 70-130 7.14 30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0403 " 0.0400 101 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 0.0408 & 0.0400 102 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0416 i 0.0400 104 21-167

Summit Scientific

Vs D

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 - Quality Control
Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1905275 - EPA 3550A
Biank (1905275-BLK1) Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/22/19
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mglkg
LCS (1905275-BS1) Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/22/19
C10-C28 (DRO) 531 50 mg/kg 500 106 70-130
Matrix Spike (1905275-MS1) Source: 1905209-01 Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/22/19
C10-C28 (DRO) 817 50 mg/kg 500 324 98.6 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1905275-MSD1) Source: 1905209-01 Prepared: 05/21/19 Analyzed: 05/22/19
C10-C28 (DRO) 758 50 mg'kg 500 324 86.9 70-130 747 20

Summit Scientific

Vs P

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusio locument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
tody de t. Th Iytical report must be reproduced in its ent
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 1634
Soluble Nutrients by EPA 6020/USDAG0 6(2, 3A) - Dry Weight Basis - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1905250 - General Preparation
Blank (1905250-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/19
Calcium ND 10.0 mg/kg wet
Magnesium ND 5.00 -
Sodium ND 5.00 "
LCS (1905250-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/19
Calcium 517 100 mg/kg wet 500 103 70-130
Magnesium 568 5.00 " 500 114 70-130
Sodium 526 5.00 L 500 105 70-130
Duplicate (1905250-DUPT) Source: 1905182-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/19
Calcium 7970 11.9  mg/kg dry 8280 3.78 20
Magnesium 1040 593 ¥ 1150 10.7 20
Sodium 1470 5.93 " 1570 6.59 20
Matrix Spike (1905250-MS1) Source: 1905182-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/19
Calcium 9000 119 mgkg dry 593 8280 121 70-130
Magnesium 1620 5.93 " 593 1150 79.6 70-130
Sodium 2110 B3 " 593 1570 91.8 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1905250-MSD1) Source: 1905182-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/19
Calcium 8960 11.9 mg/kg dry 593 8280 114 70-130 0.506 25
Magnesium 1890 5193 ® 593 1150 124 70-130 14.9 25
Sodium 2320 593 " 593 1570 128 70-130 9.70 25

Summit Scientific

\\U\fw Vi

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences

Project: CO 1-10

6899 Pecos St, Unit C
Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1905237 - General Preparation
Duplicate (1905237-DUP1) Source: 1905182-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/19
% Solids 84.2 Y% 84.3 0.119 20
Batch 1905285 - General Preparation
LCS (1905285-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/22/19
pH 9.43 pH Units 9.23 102 95-105
Duplicate (1905285-DUP1) Source: 1905187-10 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/22/19
7.44 pH Units 7.39 0.674 20

pH

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10
6899 Pecos St, Unit C
Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 05/24/19 16:34
Specific Conductance by EPA Method 120.1 - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1905284 - General Preparation
Blank (1905284-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/22/19
Specific Conductance (EC) ND 0.0100 mmhos/cm
LCS (1905284-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/22/19
Specific Conductance (EC) 0.748 0.0100 mmhos/em 0.750 99.7 90-110
Duplicate (1905284-DUP1) Source: 1905187-10 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/22/19
Specific Conductance (EC) 243 0.0100 mmbhos/cm 247 1.63 20

Summit Scientific

Vo P

The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 25 of 26



S

Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unir C

Denver CO, 80221

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Carter Peace

Reported:
05/24/19 16:34

DET
ND

NR

dry

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Notes and Definitions




sSummit scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80403

303.277.9310

June 12, 2019

Carter Peace
Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C
Denver, CO 80221
RE: CO 1-10
Work Order # 1906076

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 06/06/19 17:15. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

4

Paul Shrewsbury For Ben Shrewsbury

Laboratory Manager
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10

99 P 2 it C
S P ik Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 06/12/19 09:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
STWWR 1906076-01 Soil 06/05/19 00:00 06/06/19 17:15
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytieal report musi be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 8



Client: TPVQW\ -P/IM

Summit Scientific

741 Corporate Circle Suite | ¢ Golden, Colorado 80401
103-277-9310 + 303-374-3933 Fax

Address:

Project Manager: (1 V%PFE

1906076

Page

| o

City/State/Zip:

E-Mail:

Phane: Fax:

Project Name: D A £,

Sampler Name: (77X {)
i_T\

Project Number:

Preservative Matrix Analyze For:
z z S\
z =~ 7 - S
3 i |3 2 5 I
= = e o = o o
B = o = = =g
] o 0 - =1 = [ =1
2 £ e 1ol gl2]leis & e g
Sample Description = &= z =lz|2l2 ol & - o R Special Instructions
4 3 5
ZTWWR I Al L e A
Date/ Time:  [Received by: Date/Time: Turn Around Time (Check} Notes:
% g . o /’%, L-le7 |Same Day 72 Hours
o 3/&;}#{ O%vo ,&Q/ (7215 |24 Hours Standard |
Relinquished by 1 Date/Time:  |Received by: Date ' Time: |48 Hours ’
Sample Integrity:
Relinquished by: Date/Time:  |Received in Lab by: Date Time; | Temperature Upon Receipt: g 'T°
Intact:  Yes No

www s?scipntific com




Sample Receipt Checklist

1906076

S2 Work Order
LT ‘
client __ AN Y) Client Project 1D: _ () £\ 10
Shipped Via: OIP U./FedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Airbill #:
Matrix (check all that apply): Air 5[ Soil/Solid Water Other:

{Describe)

Temp (°C) e o

Thel_'m meter ID: 5185?155—}{

Yes | No | N/A | Comments (if any)

If samples require cooling, was the temperature at4°C +I—
il

NOTE. If samples are delivered the same day of sampling, on (-2
this requirement is met provided that there is evidence that
cooling has begun.

Were all samples received intact "?

LR

Was adequate sample volume provided "7

If custody seals are present, are they intact "'?

X%

Are samples with holding times due within 48 hours
sample due within 48 hours present?

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
completely ‘2

Does the COC a (gl;ree with the number and type of sample
bottles received

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC "2

\‘ %1%

Is the COC proPerty relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded ¢

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
(excluding cooling) "?

Note the type of preservative in the Comments column —
HCI, H2504, NaOH, HNO3, ect

LN

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH < 22
Record the pH in Comments.

N N

If dissolved metals are requested, were samples field
filtered?

Additional Comments (if any):

™ 1f NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

T W -t (715

Custodian Printed Name or Initials ~ ~Signature of Custodian Date/Time
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Tasman Geosciences Project: CO 1-10
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project Number: [none] : Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 06/12/19 09:00
STWWR

1906076-01 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Date Sampled: 06/05/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Benzene ND 0.0020 mgkg 1 1906091 06/07/19 06/08/19 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.0050 2 ¥ e " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 % " “ " " &
Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 i " " 8 % i
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 " " % % " "
Date Sampled: 06/05/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76.1 % 23-173 " r I d
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.7 % 20-170 ® ¥ " r
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.7 % 21-167 4 ft " i
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
Date Sampled: 06/05/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Liout Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mgkg 1 1906092 06/07/19 06/08/19 EPA 8015M
Date Sampled: 06/05/19 00:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 97.5% 30-150 " " " i
Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 4 of 8
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Projec: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 06/12/19 09:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 1906091 - EPA 5030 Soil MS

Blank (1906091-BLK1)

Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19

Benzene ND 0.0020 mg/kg

Toluene ND 0.0050 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.010 i

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.50 =

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0317 " 0.0400 79.2 23173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0388 ” 0.0400 97.0 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0370 i 0.0400 924 21-167
LCS (1906091-BS1) Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19
Benzene 0.101 0.0020 mg'kg 0.100 101 70-130
Toluene 0.105 0.0050 " 0.100 105 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.117 0.0050 . 0.100 117 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.236 0.010 " 0.200 118 70-130
o-Xylene 0.117 0.0050 # 0.100 1LY 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0297 ¥ 0.0400 74.2 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0375 i 0.0400 93.8 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0365 " 0.0400 91.3 21-167
Matrix Spike (1906091-MS1) Source: 1906059-01 Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19
Benzene 0.113 0.0020 mg/kg 0.100 ND 113 70-130
Toluene 0.118 0.0050 " 0.100 ND 118 70-130
Ethylbenzene 0.124 0.0050 H 0.100 ND 124 70-130
m,p-Xylene 0.250 0.010 ¥ 0.200 ND 125 70-130
o-Xylene 0.127 0.0050 n 0.100 ND 127 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0310 & 0.0400 77.4 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0377 " 0.0400 94.3 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0358 # 0.0400 89.6 21-167

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

i/ ad

Page 5 of 8
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 06/12/19 09:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1906091 - EPA 5030 Soil MS
Matrix Spike Dup (1906091-MSD1) Source: 1906059-01 Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19
Benzene 0.111 0.0020 mg/kg 0.100 ND m 70-130 2.27 30
Toluene 0.115 0.0050 i 0.100 ND 115 70-130 275 30
Ethylbenzene 0.126 0.0050 i 0.100 ND 126 70-130 1.80 30
m,p-Xylene 0.254 0.010 " 0.200 ND 127 70-130 1.55 30
o-Xylene 0.126 0.0050 " 0.100 ND 126 70-130 1.i6 30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.0301 i 0.0400 75.3 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 0.0374 L 0.0400 93.4 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0359 " 0.0400 80.8 21-167

Summit Scientific

Zlard

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 6 of 8
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none] Reported:
Denver CO, 80221 Project Manager: Carter Peace 06/12/19 09:00
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 - Quality Control
Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1906092 - EPA 3550A
Blank (1906092-BLK1) Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19
C10-C28 (DRO) ND 50 mgke
LCS (1906092-BS1) Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19
C10-C28 (DRO) 486 50  mgke 500 972 70-130
Matrix Spike (1906092-MS1) Source: 1906059-01 Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19
C10-C28 (DRO) 460 50 mg/kg 500 28.6 86.2 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1906092-MSD1) Source: 1906059-01 Prepared: 06/07/19 Analyzed: 06/08/19
C10-C28 (DRO) 459 50 mg/kg 500 28.6 86.0 70-130 0.183 20

Summit Scientific

Y 4

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 8
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Tasman Geosciences
6899 Pecos St, Unit C

Denver CO, 80221

Project: CO 1-10

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Carter Peace

Reported:
06/12/19 09:00

DET
ND

NR

dry

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Notes and Definitions




Attachment B
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WASTE MANAGENMENT

Requested Facility: Buffalo Ridge

EZ Profile™”

O Unsure  Profile Number: 128695C0

O Multiple Generator Locations (Attach Locations) 0 Request Certificate of Disposal O Renewal? Original Profile Number:

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION (MATERIAL ORIGIN)

1. Generator Name: Investment Equipment LLC

Site Address: Colorado State 1-10 SWSW Sec 10 6N 52W
(City, State, ZIP) Sterling CO 80751

County: Logan
Contact Name: Ray Unrien

Email:

Phone: (970) 520-1455 7. Fax:
Generator EPA ID:

State ID:

o

® N/A
™ N/A

L oo vk w

C. MATERIAL INFORMATION
1. Common Name: Contaminated Soil from Skim Pit

{ See Attached

Oil/water are pumped out of the ground at the well head and sent down
the flow line to the separator where oil is sent to the production tanks

Describe Process Generating Material:

and the water is sent to the skim pit. Contaminated soil is from the skim
pit being closed. The
2. Material Composition and Contaminants: O See Attached
1. Contaminated Soil from Skim Pit 100 %
2
3.
4,
Total comp. must be equal to or greater than 100% >100%
3. State Waste Codes: o N/A
4. Color: gray
5. Physical State at 70°F: Solid U Liquid 0 Other:
6. Free Liquid Range Percentage: to Y N/A
7. pH: to ¥ N/A
8. Strong Odor: O Yes No Describe;
9. Flash Point: O <140°F 0O 140°-199°F O =200° N/A
E. ANALYTICAL AND OTHER REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION
1. Analytical attached O Yes
Please identify applicable samples and/or lab reports:
2. Other information attached (such as MSDS)? Q Yes

G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (PLEASE READ AND CERTIFY BY SIGNATURE)

. BILLING INFORMATION

1. Billing Name: D.C. Dozer Service

2. Billing Address: 1403 Fillmore Street
(City, State, ZIP) Sterling CO 80751

. Contact Name:Todd Troutman

. Email: tormmytroutman27@yahoo.com

3
4
5. Phone: (970) 580-0062 6. Fax:
7. WM Hauled?
8
9

UJ SAME AS GENERATOR

OvYes @ No
. P.O. Number:
. Payment Method: M Credit Account

Q Cash O Credit Card

D. REGULATORY INFORMATION

1. EPA Hazardous Waste? O Yes* No
Code:
2. State Hazardous Waste? 0 Yes No
Code:
3.1s this.material non—he!zardous due to Treatment, Yes* O No
Delisting, or an Exclusion?
4. Contains Underlying Hazardous Constituents? O Yes* ¥ No
S. From an industry requlated under Benzene NESHAP? 0O Yes* @ No
6. Facility remediation subject to 40 CFR 63 GGGGG? 0O Yes* M No
7. CERCLA or State-mandated clean-up? O Yes* @ No
8. NRC or State-regulated radioactive or NORM waste? O Yes* M No
*If Yes, see Addendum (page 2) for additional questions and space.
9. Contains PCBs? — If Yes, answer a, b and c. QdYes " No
a. Regulated by 40 CFR 761? OYes ONo
b. Remediation under 40 CFR 761.61 (a)? OYes O No
c. Were PCB imported into the US? OvYes O No
10. Requlated and/or Untri "
f\/'ngd'{fal/lnfegt/i{c))u's:J Vt‘ai‘i?r’d o ¥es Ll
11. Contains Asbestos? OYes #ENo

- If Yes: [ Non-Friable [ Non-Friable — Regulated [ Friable

F. SHIPPING AND DOT INFORMATION
1. ™ One-Time Event [ Repeat Event/Ongoing Business
2. Estimated Quantity/Unit of Measure: 500
O Tons Yards O Drums O Gallons U Other:
3. Container Type and Size: 20 cubic yard belly dump
4. USDOT Proper Shipping Name:

N/A

By signing this EZ Profile™ form, | hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of this material, and that
all relevant information necessary for proper material characterization and to identify known and suspected hazards has been provided. Any analytical data attached was derived
from a sample that is representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 - Appendix 1 or by using an equivalent method. All changes occurring in the character of the material (i.e., changes
in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator and be disclosed to Waste Management prior to providing the material to Waste Management.

If | am an agent signing on behalf of the Generator, | have confirmed with the
Generator that information contained in this Profile is accurate and complete.

Name (Print): _Todd Troutman

Title: Operator

Company: D.C. Dozer Service

Date: 01/07/2019

Certification Signature

U o

THINK GREEN:

QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE

Revised June 30, 2015
©2015 Waste Management



W EZ Profile™ Addendum

£ @
WASTE MANAGEMENT

or to provide additional information. Sections and question numbers correspond to

o Only complete this Addendum if prompted by responses on EZ Profile™ (page 1) Profile Number: 128695C0O
EZ Profile™.

C. MATERIAL INFORMATION
Describe Process Generating Material (Continued from page 1): If more space is needed, please attach additional pages.

material to be shipped under this profile will NEVER include **any** of the following waste streams. Tank bottoms (solids and liquids), filter socks, filter
press cake or sludge, discarded pipe and flow line sections, or residual materials dislodged during cleaning and maintenance activities on pipelines,
flow lines, connector pipes, tanks and vessels.

Material Composition and Contaminants (Continued from page 1): If more space is needed, please attach additional pages.

W~ [o L

Total composition must be equal to or greater than 100% >100%

D. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Only questions with a “Yes” response in Section D on the EZ Profile™ form (page 1) need to be answered here.
1. EPA Hazardous Waste

a. Please list all USEPA listed and characteristic waste code numbers:

b. Is the material subject to the Alternative Debris standards (40 CFR 268.45)? dYes No
c. Is the material subject to the Alternative Soil standards (40 CFR 268.49)? > If Yes, complete question 4. O Yes O No
d. Is the material exempt from Subpart CC Controls (40 CFR 264.1083)? UYes UNo

= If Yes, please check one of the following:
O Waste meets LDR or treatment exemptions for organics (40 CFR 264.1082(c)(2) or (c)(4))
O Waste contains VOCs that average <500 ppmw (CFR 264.1082(c)(1)) — will require annual update.
2. State Hazardous Waste —> Please list all state waste codes:
3. For material that is Treated, Delisted, or Excluded = Please indicate the category, below:
Q Delisted Hazardous Waste ¥ Excluded Waste under 40 CFR 261.4 > Specify Exclusion: E and P exempt
(1 Treated Hazardous Waste Debris O Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste -2 If checked, complete question 4.
4. Underlying Hazardous Constituents = Please list all Underlying Hazardous Constituents:

5. Industries regulated under Benzene NESHAP include petrolaum refineries, chemical manufacturing plants, coke by-product recovery plants, and TSDFs.

a. Are you a TSDF? = If yes, please complete Benzene NESHAP questionnaire. If not, continue. OvYes UNo
b. Does this material contain benzene? QYes O No

1. If yes, what is the flow weighted average concentration? ppmw
¢. What is your facility’s current total annual benzene quantity in Megagrams? Q<1 Mg O1-999Mg O=210Mg
d. Is this waste soil from a remediation? OYes ONo

1. If yes, what is the benzene concentration in remediation waste? ppmw
e. Does the waste contain >10% water/moisture? OdYes ONo
f. Has material been treated to remove 99% of the benzene or to achieve <10 ppmw? OYes ONo
g. Is material exempt from controls in accordance with 40 CFR 61.342? OvYes QONo

- If yes, specify exernption:
h. Based on your knowledge of your waste and the BWON regulations, do you believe that this waste stream is subject to
treatment and control requirements at an off-site TSDF? Qvyes WNo
6. 40 CFR 63 GGGGG —» Does the material contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of determination? OYes O No
7. CERCLA or State-Mandated clean up = Please submit the Record of Decision or ather documentation with process information to assist others in
the evaluation for proper disposal. A “Determination of Acceptability” may be needed for CERCLA wastes not going to a CERCLA approved facility.
8. NRC or state requlated radioactive or NORM Waste = Please identify Isotopes and pCi/g:

Revised June 30, 2015
THINK GREEN? QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE ©2015 Waste Management



I é GENERATOR’S EZ PROFILE™ ADDENDUM
WASTE MANAGEMENT COLORADO EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION WASTES

Profile Number: | 2 &0, G 57D

TENORM APPLICABILITY AND EVALUATION

BACKGROUND: On November 7, 2017 the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (CDPHE) issued a letter to address management of
specific Exploration and Production (E&P) waste streams with the potential for high concentrations of TENORM. Effective as of the issue of the letter,
the specific waste streams listed below are prohibited from disposal in all landfills in Colorade not specifically approved and designated to take them
unless and until each waste is sampled and tested on a per shipment basis or in a representative and statistically valid manner consistent with the

guidelines provided by CDPHE in Attachment B to the 11/07/17 and found to contain TENORM at levels less than the administrative release levels listed
below.

Applicable Waste Streams Administrative Release Levels (after background levels subtracted):
- Tank bottoms (solids and liquids) e  Combined Radium 226 + Radium 228 must be less than 3

- Filter socks picocuries/gram {pCi/g)

- Filter press cake or sludge s Natural Uranium must be less than 30 pCi/g

- Discarded pipe and flow line sections e Natural Thorium must be less than 3 pCi/g

- Residual materials dislodged during cleaning and maintenance
activities on pipelines, flow lines, connector pipes, tanks and
vessels

DIRECTIONS: Please answer all waste characterization questions below. If the waste to be managed under this profile is one of the applicable waste

streams listed above, please also provide a copy of applicable analytical. Note that for “dynamic’ wastes (see definition below), analytical will be required
for each load and/or batch of waste.

\WASTE CHARACTERIZATION YES NO

1. Does the waste 1o be included under this profile include any of the waste streams identified by CDPHE as having the potential
for high concentrations of TENORM (see ‘Applicable Waste Streams’, above)? "
¥ If 'NO’, sign and certify below. No further action needed. X
¥ If YES', complete questions 3 through 5 and provide copies of required analytical.

2. Are the radionuclide levels for the potential TENORM waste less than the Colorado Administrative Release Levels (see
‘Administrative Release Levels’, above), after subtraction of established background levels and following other
characterization requirements in accordance with Attachment B of CDPHE’s 11/07/17 letter??
> 1 ‘N0, waste cannot currently be accepted into any WM landfills in Colorado. Please see CDPHE’s 11/07/17 letter for

alternative disposal options.
¥ If 'YES', proceed to question 4.

3. Is the waste a ‘static’ waste stream (e.g. waste streams that are a result of an essentially constant and consistent process
where the input materials are of a consistent character and the output residuals are expected to have little variability)?
» If'NO’, please skip to Question 5.
¥ If 'YES', are the number of initial or periodic samples provided statistically significant in accordance with EPA Hazardous
Waste Test Methods SW-8467
[:] YES, samples provided are statistically significant.
> NOTE: If the samples provided are not statistically significant, then the waste cannot currently be accepted into
any WM landfills in Colorado. Please see CDPHE's 11/07/17 letter for alternative disposal options.

4. Isthe waste a ‘dynamic’ waste stream (e.g. waste streams that are the result of a process that is inherently variable in terms
of the inputs into and/or outputs out of the process) and samples provided are representative of the waste to be shipped?
NOTE: Radionuclide analytical must be provided from representative samples of the waste for each load and/or batch for
‘dynamic’ waste streams.

» If ‘'NO’, waste cannot currently be accepted into any WM landfills in Colorado. Please see CDPHE's 11/07/17 letter for
alternative disposal options.

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION: By signing this Generator’s EZ Profile™ Addendum, | hereby certify that all information contained herein, and all attached
documents, are a true, complete, and accurate description of the waste material being offered for disposal, and all necessary information has been
provided to establish compliance with CDPHE’s November 7, 2017 letter regarding acceptance of E&P waste streams with the potentiol for high
concentrations of TENORM.  All radionuclide analytical data provided was derived from sample(s) that were collected and analyzed in accordance with
the requirements of Attachment B to CDPHE’s November 7, 2017 letter. Any change in information regarding the nature or character of the material
offered for disposal (i.e., changes in the process or new analytical data) will be identified by the Generator and will be disclosed to Waste Management
prior to providing the material to Wgste Manage
Date: ) ’/ 7 / ’ q

Generator Signature:

PRINT NAME, TITLE: %»AS-

Zadmen, Leprecentsdive

GENERATOR’S EZ PROFILE™ ADDENDUM - COLORADO E&P WASTE
01/16/18 Page20f3
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GENERATOR’S EZ PROFILE™ ADDENDUM

WASTE MANAGEMENT COLORADO EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION WASTES

Profile Number: / R BG5S (D

Generator Name: -7, \(éS%'m and Edju\]{)m@ﬂ-}' L Date: [ /9 / /9

INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete both Page 1 and Page 2 of this form and provide a signed copy with your Generator’s EZ Profile.
Page 3 includes a summary of the Federal and Colorado Hazardous Waste Exclusion for Exploration &Production (E&P) wastes.

HAZARDOUS WASTE EXCLUSION CHECKLIST

Mark all wastes that apply. NOTE: If the waste has an asterisk (*) next to it, EITHER provide radionuclide analytical as per CDPHE's
requirements for evaluating potential TENORM-containing wastes generated by oil and gas exploration and production -OR- provide
documentation that the waste is not on CDPHE’s list of waste streams requiring further characterization.

D*

Accumulated materials such as hydrocarbons, solids, sands, and emulsion from production separators, fluid treating vessels, and
production impoundments. Does not include tank bottoms, filter cake, filtration media.

Constituents removed from produced water before it is injected or otherwise disposed.

Drill Cuttings.

Drilling Fluids.

Filter cake (solid, sludge) generated during primary field operations.

Filter socks {(produced water) generated during primary field operations.

Fluids derived from well completion, treatment, stimulation, and packing activities.

Gas plant dehydration wastes, including glycol-based compounds, glycol filters, filter media, backwash, and molecular sieves.

Gas plant sweetening wastes for sulfur removal, including amines, amine filters, amine filter media, backwash, precipitated amine
sludge, iron sponge, and hydrogen sulfide scrubber liquid and sludge.

Gases from the production stream, such as hydrogen sulfide and carbon dioxide, and volatilized hydrocarbons.

Geothermal production fluids.

Hydrocarbon-bearing soil generated during primary field operations.

Hydrogen sulfide abatement wastes from geothermal production.

Light organics volatilized from excluded wastes in reserve pits, impoundments, or production equipment.

Liquid hydrocarbons removed from the production stream (but not from oil refining).

Materials ejected from a producing well during blowdown.

Pigging wastes from gathering lines.

Pipe, including flow line sections.

Pipe scale, hydrocarbon solids, hydrates, and other deposits removed from piping and equipment prior to transportation
{includes residual materials dislodged during maintenance activities on pipelines, flow lines, connector pipes, tanks and vessels).
Pit sludges and contaminated bottoms from storage or disposal of excluded wastes.

Produced sand.

Produced water.

Rig wash (only excluded whén it includes washing of excluded waste from vehicles and equipment within primary field
operations).

Spent filters, filter media, and backwash (assuming the filter itself is not hazardous and the residue in it is from an excluded waste
stream).

Tank bottoms (solids and liquids): basic sediment, water, and other tank bottoms from storage facilities that hold excluded waste.
Waste crude oil from primary field operations,

Wastes from subsurface gas storage and retrieval, except for the non-excluded wastes listed below.

Workover Wastes (includes residual materials dislodged during maintenance activities or pipelines, flow lines connector pipes,
tanks and vessels).

GENERATOR'S EZ PROFILE™ ADDENDUM - COLORADO E&P WASTE

01/16/18

Page1of3
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

Profile number: 128695CO TSR: Olivia Arguiro

Industrial Waste & Disposal
Services Agreement

Exhibit A

Sales person: 406

A. GENERATOR
1. Name: Investment Equipment LLC

2. Address: Colorado State 1-10 SWSW Sec 10 6N 52W

City: Stering County: Logan
State: CO ZIP code: 80751
C. FACILITY [ See Attached

1. Name(s): Buffalo Ridge

B. CUSTOMER BILLING INFORMATION
1. Name: D.C. Dozer Service

2. Address: 1403 Fillmore Street
City: Sterling
State: CO

ZIP code: 80751

. Contact name: Todd Troutman

. Phone: (970) 580-0062 6. Fax:

3
4. Email:_tommytroutman27@yahoo.com
5
7

. P.O. number:

D. MATERIAL
1. Name: Contaminated Soil from Skim Pit

2. Anticipated volume: 500 Cubic Yards

E. CHARGES U See Attached
DESCRIPTION MINIMUM

Buffalo Ridge

Treatment Method Direct Landfill $23.00/ Ton 5/Ton

Waste Approvals Standard $50.00

Fuel Standard Disposal Fuel - Fluctuates on weekly basis 6.30 %

Environmental Standard 16 %

RCR Regulatory Cost Recovery 36 %

Regulatory Fee swuf $0.26 / Ton

WWM Waste Water Management 6.5 %

Other services not listed above will incur additional charges that vary by location and are subject to change without notice. Payment of invoice represents

agreement of such charges.

PLEASE REVIEW SECTION F WHICH CONTAINS IMPORTANT COMMENTS REGARDING YOUR WASTE STREAM.

THINK GREEN:

QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE

Last revised on December 12, 2016
©2016 Waste Management

A



w A\§ Industrial Waste & Disposal Exhibit A

. Services Agreement

WASTE MANAGEMENT

F. COMMENTS 1 See Attached

* Waste Management reserves the right to refuse any load or discontinue any waste stream should such waste pose a
threat to human health or safety, prove to be operationally challenging, or is in violation of any WM permit.

= Al1l loads must be accompanied by proper shipping paper.

« If Waste Management (WM) received authorization to make changes to your waste profile during the approval
process, your acceptance and execution of this Exhibit A confirms the accuracy of the changes.

» If WM (or a WM contracted hauler) is not providing the transportation services, you must ensure that the
transporter is Tlicensed and approved to haul the Special Waste and/or Hazardous Waste. A1l Third Party Transporters
must comply with WM Safety requirements and procedures (hard hat, safety glasses, steel-toe boots, and safety
vest). If transporting to a CWM facility, a Tyvek suit and respirator are also required.

» Prices quoted herein are valid for 30 days. Unless Waste Management is hired for this project prior to the
expiration of this 30 day period in which case pricing remains valid in accordance with the terms of the Service

Agreement.

= Pricing is based on the information provided on your profile and the representative data previously submitted.
Charges incurred for additional services not listed above will be subject to standard rates and payment of the
invoice represents mutual agreement of those charges.

= The fuel surcharge percentage can Tluctuate on a weekly basis; www.wm.com/fec.jsp provides the current Fuel
Surcharge and DOE average. The actual percentage rate applied to the total project invoice will be determined on
the date the Toad was received.

* Please see profile approval form for special handling instructions. Additional special terms and conditions
may be defined on your original quotation.

The work contemplated by this Exhibit A is to be done in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Industrial Waste & Disposal Services Agreement
or other contractual agreement between the parties dated: 05/01/2017

YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS CREATES A BINDING AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS: (I) TYPE OR SIGN YOUR NAME AND TITLE WHERE INDICATED BELOW
OR (ll) YOUR TENDER OR DELIVERY TO COMPANY OF THE INDUSTRIAL WASTE DESCRIBED IN THE COMPANY APPROVED PROFILE SHEET AND (IF
APPLICABLE) CONFIRMATIOWTTER SHALL CONSTITUTE YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS WITHOUT YOUR SIGNATURE.

P W | z

CUSTOMER /
Date; 01/14/12019 Signature: - / £ / h Date; 01/08/2019
Name: ToddTrné;éalgﬂ’cg (/Jﬂ‘vjt’lnv\f
Title: Technical Service Rep Title: Operator

" Last revised on December 12,2016
THINK GREEN: QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE ©2016 Waste Management
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NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Wasle Tracking Numher
WASTE MANIFEST $LOA ' 800-424-9300 482649

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

e
o

Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)

Generator's Phone:

8. Transporter 1: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone
7. Transporier 2: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone
8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address Facility’s Phone:
i - ; 10. Containers 1. Total | 12. Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number o, T Quantity WE Ao,
x A
S
g
I
2
= 2
0]
13. Regulatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment Emergency Notification:
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
Denver, Co 80222-1530 24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Aceount Number:

efaita i s o S5 e B = 3 E.

1 5.t , Cuntfact;rfaene-mtor- Certification:
| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state
governmental regulations.
| hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated
quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name ’ Signature Month  Day Year
Y
5 186. Transporier Acknawledgement of Receipt of Materials
'g Transporter 1 PrintedTyped Name . Signature ¥ Month  Day  Year
E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
[ R
E I Lo Lot
I 17. Special Handling Instructions
E— 18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket #
o
bl
a
]
=
g Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature Date
% 20, Management Method/Location
o}
(=]
Landfill Monafill Location:
21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18 ]
Printed/Typed Name . 3 Signature Month  Day  Year

169-BLC-O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14) TRANSPORTER #1



GENERATOR

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number £y M
! i »

WASTE MANIFEST £ ; ; 800-424-9300 é‘ ‘75 £0OJ 1

5. Generator’s Name and Mailing Address : Generator’s Project Address (if different than mailing address)
he § 5 il 12 et B mran it INVESTEMENT EOH Mi 1

Generator's Phone: A 3y
6. Transporter 1: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone
7. Transporter 2: Cump&eﬁeméorﬁi)any Nmﬁe and Aﬂdress Transporter Phone

|

2. Designated Disposal Facility Name gnd Site Address N

Facility's Phone:

10. Containers

11, Total 12. Unit

9. Waste Shipping Mame, Description, & Profile Number
Na. Type

Quantity | WEAVol.

i

13. Regufatery Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800} 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generator Certification:
| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the pro

governmental regulations.

quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state

| hereby ceriify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated

per shipping name, and are classified,

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
Y
! | o BRI
| % 186. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E= | Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
| g g ] o
] . e i
% Transporier 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
[
F | e [
[ 17. Special Handling instructions
: _E_‘ 18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket #
i 6 ._-' ‘ & "
| = 7 rd
=]
u.x
i =
| § Initials of Person noting discrepancy. Signature Date
| % 20. Management Method/Location
| W
a
Landfill Monaiill Location:
21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18
Printed/Typed Name 7 E, Signature Day  Year

7 'l
{ FFFE
f/77

1

l

9-BLC-0O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)

TRANSPORTER #1



-

NON-HAZARDOUS

1. Generator ID Number
WASTE MANIFEST ' :

2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone -~
800-424-9300 ﬁ o]

4. Wasie Tracking Number

)
3
(7N

5. Generator's Name and Mailing ﬁddress

Generator’s Phone: SN EH) 4R5

Generator's F'ro}gz_ct dd_ress_ gf‘diﬁerent_manrmailing address)l -

§ P i 8§ L BT Y

6. Transporter 1: Complate Company Name and Address

Transporter Phone

l " il

7. Transporter 2: Complete Company Name and Address

Transporter Pﬁaﬂe

|

8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address Facility’s Phone:
iy
do s 10. Gontainers 1. Total | 12. Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name, Descripfion, & Profile Number g e Quandity WENoL.
5 )

GENERATOR

13. Regulatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREG (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generator Cerlification:

| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state

governmental regulations.

| hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated

guantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Signature Manih  Day Year
Y
E 16. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiais
k= | Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day
Z | Transporter 2 Printed/Typed fame Signature Month  Day
o«
F | N i
I 17. Special Handling Instructions
>-
& | 18. Discrepancy indication Space: 19. Ticket #
o F A7y L
< & =
[
[=
M
g Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature Date
g 20. Management Method/Location
w
a
Landfill Monofill Location:
21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18
Printedi/Typed Name f Signature Year

|

Month  Day

9-BLC-O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)

TRANSPORTER #1
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GENERATOR

MNON-HAZBRDOUS 1. Generator 10 Humber 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number P
WASTE MANIFEST ‘ : . 800-424-9300 o200 0

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)

Py ¢ E Y 4 2L

Generator’s Phone: BN el “,"'-

6. Transporter 1: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone

o M Yot 14 o & 02 A ] |

7. Transporter 2: Complete Company Namé anﬁ Address 2 Transporter Phone

8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address | Faciiity’s Phone:

10. Containers 11. Total 12, Unit

g, Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number e s Quantity Winvel.

L 85

13. Regulatory Agency: Golorado Department of Public Health and Environment Emergency Notification:
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
Denver, Co 80222-1530 24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generator Certification:
| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state
governmental regulations.
| hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated
quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

Generator’s/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

16. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

| ~iadlm fos | ¢ /0 V

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature d Month  Day  Year

l il

-» | TRANSPORTER

DESIGNATED FACILITY

17. Special Handling Instructions

18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket #

Initials of Parson noting discrepancy Signature Date

20. Management Method/Location

Landfill Monofill Location:

21. Designated Facility Ovmer or Operator: Certification. of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18

Printed/Typed Name ; ] | Signature Month  Day Year

169-BLC-0 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)

i L |/ 1jn b
TRANSPORTER #1



GENERATOR

1. Generator 1D Number 2. Page 1 of

NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

3. Emergency Response Phone

4. Waste Tracking Number .
800-424-9300 a3y

5, Generator’s Name and Mailing Address

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)

o b ld S %4 J SWYaNY o5

&. Transparter 1: Complete Company Name and Address

Transporter Phone

7. Transporter 2: Cumpléte Company Name and Address

Transporter Phone

|

2. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address

Facility's Phone:

9, Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number

10. Containers

11. Total 12. Unit

Quantity WtNol.

No. Type

1.

13. Reguiatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number;

15, Contractor/Generator Certification:

I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and laheled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state

governmental regulations.

| hereby certify that the above described wasts is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local reguiations and does not contain regulated

guantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials,

Generator's/Offerar’s Printed/Typed Name Signature

Month  Day Year

16. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Signature

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name

Month

Day Year

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature

Day

DESIGNATED FACILITY ————>= | TRANSPORTER

17. Special Handling Instructions

18. Discrepancy Indication Space:

Initials of Persan noting discrepancy Signature

19. Ticket #

Date

20. Management Method/Location

Landfill Monofill Location:

21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18

Signature

I

Printed/Typed Name

Month  Day  Year

|/ 1/5]

169-BLC-0 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)

TRANSPORTER #1



o

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator 1D Number 2.Page1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number o
WASTE MANIFEST 800-424-9300 8265 2
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)
Generator's Phone: : . S
6. Transporter 1: Complete Company Name and Address p : Transporter Phone
7. Transporter 2: (:omble'te Company Name and Address ; Transporter Phone
8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address _ Facility’s Phone:
- e 10. Containers 11.Total | 12 Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number o e Quantity WENVo,

it

GENERATOR

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

13. Regulatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generator Certification:

governmental regulations.

quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials,

I hereby declare that the contents of this cansignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicabie national and state

I hereby certify that the above described wasta is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
Yy

16. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Transparter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature. Mopth Day  Year

Transﬁurter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

I PR

17. Special Handling Instructions

18, Discrepancy Indication Space:

initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature

18. Ticket #

Date

20. Management Method/Location

DESIGNATED FACILITY —————>= | TRANSPORTER

Landfill Monofill Location:

21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18

Printed/Typed Name

Signature

Day

169-BLC-0 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)

TRANSPORTER #1




GENERATOR

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator 1D Number

WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of

3. Emergency Response Phone

4. Wasle Tracking Number
800-424-9300

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Project Address (if different than maiting address)

6. Transporter 1: GComplele Company Name and Address Transperter Phone
7. Transporter 2: Complete Gompany Name and Address Transporter Phone
8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address Facility’s Phone:
— ’ 10. Containers 11, Total 12. Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number No. Tive Quantity WENal,

{1

13. Regulatory Agency. Colorade Department of Public Health and Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24~hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generator Cerfification:
I'hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state
governmental regulations. .
I hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated
quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

Generalor's/Offeror’s Printed/Tvped Name Signature Month  Day Year
f E 16. Transporier Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
: ‘,_-E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
| O
5 I . .
g Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
e
£ 1 L[|
T 17. Special Handling Instructions
>
5 18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket #
o
pr
o
w
!—
= Initiais of Person noting discrepancy Signature Date
_:Qn 20. Management Method/Location
ul
o
Landfilt Monafill Location:
21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

| 9 B
TRANSPORTER #2 OR CONTRACTOR

169-BLC-0 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)
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GENERATOR

NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator 10 Number 2. Page 1 of

3. Emergency Response Phone

4. Waste Tracking Number
800-424-9300

5, Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)

6. Transporter 1: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone
7. Transporter 2: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone
8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address Facility’s Phone:
3 L > 10. Containers 1. Total | 12. Unit
9, Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number No. e Quantity WiVal.

1

13. Requiatory Agency: Golorado Department of Public Health and Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generafor Ceriification:

| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state

governmental regulations.

| herehy certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated

guantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

Benerator's/Ofieror's Printed/Typed Name Signature

Month

Day  Year

16. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature

Month  Day Year

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature

1

Month  Day

- -

Year

DESIGNATED FACILITY ———— 3 | TRANSPORTER

Y

17. Special Handling Instructions

18. Discrepancy Indication Space:

Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature

19. Ticket #

Date

20. Managemeni Method/Location

Landfill Monofill Location:

21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18

Signature

Printed/Typed Name

Month  Day  Year

169-BLC-0 6 10498 (Rev. 8/14)

TRANSPORTER #1



e e e et

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generatar ID Number

WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of

o
-

3. Emergency Response Phone

800-424-9300

4. Waste Tracking Number

5. Generator’s Name and Mailing Address

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)

6. Transporter 1; Complete Company Name and Address

Transporter Phone

7. Transporter 2: Comnlete Company Name and Address

Transporter Phone

8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Adt_irgss

Facility’s Phone:

9. Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number

10. Containers
Na.

11. Total
Cuantity

12. Unit
Wt.vol.

Type

1

GENERATOR

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

13. Regulatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15, Coniractor/Generator Certification: .
| hereby dectare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transporiation according to applicable national and state
governmenial regulations.
| hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated
guantities of PCB's or radioactive materials.

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

186. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name

Signature Month  Day Year

| fen g

Signature Month  Day

| [

Transperter 2 Printed/Typed Name Year

17. Special Handling Instructions

18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19. Ticket #

Initials of Person noting discrepancy
20, Management Method/Location

Signature Date

DESIGNATED FACILITY ——————» | TRANSPORTER

Landfill Monofill Location:
21, Designated Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in liem 18
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day

] | 5 .
$-BLC-0 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14) TRANSPORTER #1

Year

) |

1



1. Generator ID Number

NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of

L
r ol

3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number o
800-424-9300 b

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address}

-G‘ENERATOR

6. Transporter 1: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone
7. Transporter 2: Complete Company Name and Address Transporter Phone
8, Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address Fagility's Phone:
L - 10. Containers 11, Total 12, Unit
8. Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number o — Quantity Wi ,Ngi‘
1,
2
13. Regulatory Agency: Golorado Department of Public Health and Environment Emergency Notification:
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
Denver, Co 80222-1530 24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generator Certification:

governmental regulations.

quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state

I hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated

l

S

169-BLC-O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)

TRANSPORTER #

Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
)
| E 16. Transporter Acknowledgemeni of Receipt of Materials
| I | Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E | e d o]
| &
i E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
| o
F | S -
T 17. Special Handling Instructions
E 18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19, Ticket #
[+
2
=1
]
=
g Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature Date
g 20. Managsment Method/Location
w
=]
Landfill Tonofill Location:
21. Designated Facility Gwner or Operator; Certification of receipi of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

st




T Sy i

.
T

Generator's Fhone:

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number -~ -~ g ~ 4
WASTE MANIFEST Mo 800-424-9300 4828861
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)
A wET R & epaia g shegi gt
i i % T L S LS il . 13w B} PLY T ol Lo e S ¢

8. Transporter 1: Complete Company Name and Address

Transporter Phone .

7. Transporter 2: Complete Company Name and Address

Transporter Phone
8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address Facility’s Phone:

| - o 10. Containers 11. Total 12 Unit
9. Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number - Te Quantity WiVl
i 1 = R v

g e 5 % - * (R i A
| E N 3 SHoR S R k. b

b »

=

S 2

V]

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

13. Regulatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

Emergency Noiification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14, Bill to & Account Number:

b XA R e g

15. Contractor/Generator Gertification:

governmental regulations.

guantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

| hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state

1 hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated

EAAR

L Generator's/Offeror’s Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
A
E 16. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name Signaturé qu!p EDay Year
e | LYV
E Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
v
£ | -
T 17. Special Handling Instructions
ol
5 18. Discrepancy Indication Space: 19, Ticket #
w r ..‘f
o
z
g Initials of Person noting discrepancy. Signature Date
g 20. Management Method/Location
w
o
Landfill Monofill Location:
21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ftem 18
Printed/Typed Name £ Signature Month  Day  Year

169-BLC-O 6 10498 (Rev. 9/14)

TRANSPORTER #1




NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number

WASTE MANIFEST

-
-

2. Page 1 of

3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Waste Tracking Number O
800-424-9300 43200

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Project Address (if different than mailing address)

6. Transporier 1: Complete Company Name and Address

Transporier Phone

|

7. Transporier 2: Complete Company Name and Address

Transporier Phone

8. Designated Disposal Facility Name and Site Address

Facility’s Phone:

9. Waste Shipping Name, Description, & Profile Number

10, Containers 11. Total 12. Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt./vol.

1.

GENERATOR

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

13. Regulatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:

15. Contractor/Generator Certification:

governmental regulations.

guantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials,

| hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste de

| hereby declare that the contents of this censignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transportation according to applicabie national and state

fined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated
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16. Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
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Signature Month  Day
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17. Special Handling Instructions

18. Discrepancy Indication Space:

Initials of Person noting discrepancy Signature

19. Ticket #

Date

20. Management Method/Location

DESIGNATED FACILITY ———— 3 | TRANSPORTER

Landfill Monofill
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21. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of materials covered by the manifest except as noted in ltem 18
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Signature Month  Day

Year

Lot |
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13. Regulatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment Emergency Notification:
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
Denver, Co 80222-1530 24-hour Toll Free Number
14, Bill to & Account Number:
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15. Contractor/Generator Certification:

governmental regulations,

quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in ail respects in proper condition for transportation according fo applicable national and state

I hereby cerlify that ihe above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated
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18. Reguiatory Agency: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, Co 80222-1530

Emergency Notification:
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
24-hour Toll Free Number

14. Bill to & Account Number:
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15. Contracter/Generator Certification:

governmental regulations.

quantities of PCB’s or radioactive materials.

I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the propsr shipping name, and are classified,
packaged, marked and labeled/ placarded, and are in all respects in praper condition for transportation according to applicable national and state

| hereby certify that the above described waste is not a hazardous waste defined by federal, state or local regulations and does not contain regulated
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